The contract contained special conditions which state respectively:

"(a) This Agreement is subject to the Purchaser providing the Vendor's Attorney at

Law not later than July 31, 1984 with an undertaking from a reputable financial

institution for the payment of Twenty seven Thousand Dollars ($27,000) on transfer

of the registered Title into the name of the Purchaser. Failing the above, the

Agreement shall be cancelled. The Vendor shall refund to the Purchaser the deposit

and all other monies paid herein less the Purchaser's half cost for the preparation of

[...]

This agreement is exhibited as IC

and it states as follows:

"An agreement between Myrtle Jarrett and Chester Fraser agreed on sale of house and

land situate at 20 Park Square, lot 477 Golden Acres for the sum of forty thousand

dollars ($40,000) plus total cost ofLawyer fee three thousand four hundred and forty

dollars ($3,440.00)."

Sgd. Myrtle Jarrett

10th March 1986.

Witness Walter Blair

Witness T. ?

Sgd. Chester Fraser

10th March 1986

Endorsed on this agreement are the words "$3000 dep paid 17.4.84 to be the deposit on this."

A receipt Exhibit 1D, which was issued in relation to legal fees states as follows:

[...]

Jacqueline Samuels-Brown

P. S In any event please desist from collecting any further rental and

should any be paid to' you please remit same to myself or Mrs. Blair

for Mrs. Jarrett.

In a further letter dated May 8, 1985 the Plaintiff's Attorney returned the sum of Two

Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($2,900.00 ) which represented the purchase price less One Hundred

Dollars ($100.00) which was the defendant's cost of the sale agreement. Several letters passed

between the Attorneys and on May 14, 1991 the plaintiff served the defendant a Notice to Quit.

The plaintiff also claimed mesne profits for the continued use and occupation of the premises

[...]

The vendor stand by her instructions to cancel the agreement having regard

to special condition (b) of the Agreement dated May 1, 1984. A Notice to

Quit effective June 30, 1991 has been served on Mr. Fraser.

2. The vendor may be persuaded to re-negotiate the agreement if (a) Mr. Fraser

pays up the sum of Twenty Three Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars

($23,400) due and owing for his use and occupation of the premises from and

since May 1986 at the average rate of Three Hundred and Ninety Dollars

($390.00) per month - Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($250.00) per month

of 1986, Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) per month for 1987, Four Hundred

Dollars ($400.00) per month for 1988, Four Hundred and Fifty Dollars

($450.00) per month for 1989, Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per month for

1990-91 and (b) ifhe is prepared to agree to a purchase price of One Hundred

and Seventy Seven Thousand ($177,000.00).

We could settle on the round figure of Two Hundred Thousand and Four Hundred

Dollars ($200AOO.00) incorporating (a) and (b) as above.

We think that you will agree that this is well below today's prices. A lot in that area

without any building thereon now goes for One Hundred and Twenty Thousand

Dollars ($120,000.00).

3. We have been forced to adopt this course as despite our best efforts we have

not been able to locate the mortgager (sic) or to otherwise have the mortgage

discharged. The following have been our efforts:

a. Since 1983 we had written several letters to Donald Chang